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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs D Albert de Luynes

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”)

Manager
:
Cornwall County Council (“the Council”)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1 The Complainant says that in dealing with her family’s claim for pension benefits following the death of her husband the Council’s Pensions Section and its Pensions Administrator in particular treated her with bias; neglect and delay; inattention and arbitrariness; and incompetence and ineptitude.  Accordingly she claims compensation in an indeterminate sum.

2 Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

THE SCHEME

3 The relevant Regulations provide: 


“Death grants
  
38.  - (1) If a member dies, the administering authority may make payments to or for the benefit of the member's nominee or any person appearing to the authority to have been his relative or dependant at any time.

 (2) The aggregate amount paid under paragraph (1) must not exceed the member's death grant…

 
Surviving spouse's short-term pension
  40.  - (1) If an active or pensioner member dies leaving a surviving spouse, the spouse is entitled to a short-term pension.

 (2) It is payable for three months after the member's death.

 (3) But if there are eligible children in the spouse's care, it is payable for a further three months.

 (4) Where the deceased was an active member, the short-term pension is equal to the deceased's final pay….

Children's pensions
Meaning of "eligible child"

44.  - (1) The eligible child of a deceased member is - 

(a) the deceased's legitimate or adopted child, or

(b) a child who was wholly or mainly dependent on the deceased at the time of his death.

 

(2) A person only counts as a child if - 

(a) he is aged under 17,

(b) since he became 17 he has been engaged continuously in full-time education or in training for a trade, profession or vocation, or

(c) he is physically or mentally incapacitated and became so whilst a child within paragraph (a) or (b).

(3) If an appropriate administering authority wish, they may treat education or training as continuous despite a break.

Children's long-term pensions
  
46.  - (1) If a member dies leaving one or more eligible children, they are entitled to a children's long-term pension.

 (2) If the deceased was an active or pensioner member, it is payable from the end of the period for which the short-term pension is payable.

 (3) The pension payable on a deferred member's death is payable from the death.

 (4) An eligible child ceases to be entitled to a long-term pension when he ceases to be a child within regulation 44(2).

 (5) If the deceased was an active member, the pension is the appropriate fraction of the pension to which he would have been entitled if on the date of death he had become entitled under regulation 27(1) (ill-health).

 (6) If the deceased was a deferred member, the pension is the appropriate fraction of the amount of the pension to which he would have been entitled if on the date of death he had become entitled under regulation 25 (normal retirement).

 (7) If the deceased was a pensioner member, the pension is the appropriate fraction of his retirement pension.

 (8) If, apart from this paragraph, the calculation of the long-term pension would be based on a member's retirement pension calculated on the basis of membership of less than - 

(a) 10 years, or

(b) the period he would have been entitled to count if his active membership had continued until his 65th birthday,

(whichever is the shorter), then that period should be used instead in calculating it.


(9) The appropriate fractions are - 

(a) where there is one eligible child - 

(i) if a surviving spouse's long-term pension is payable and the child is in the care of the spouse, one quarter,

(ii) otherwise one-third;

(b) where there is more than one eligible child - 

(i) if a surviving spouse's long-term pension is payable, one half,

(ii) otherwise two-thirds.

Discretions as to payment of children's pensions
  
47.  - (1) If a children's pension is payable for more than one eligible child, the appropriate administering authority may apportion it amongst the children as they think fit.

 (2) The appropriate administering authority may pay the whole or part of a children's pension to a person other than an eligible child, to be applied for the benefit of one or more eligible children as the authority direct.

4 The Regulations do not define what is meant by “dependant” or “mainly dependant”.

MATERIAL FACTS

5 The Complainant’s husband was employed by Cornwall County Council as an educational psychologist.  He developed motor neurone disease and retired in ill-health grounds in October 1998.  He died on 3 January 1999 leaving three children Charlotte, Michael and Rebecca respectively aged seven, fifteen and eighteen.  The two eldest children were the Complainant’s children by a former marriage.  Her husband had been made their legal guardian in 1991.

6 The Complainant’s husband was a member of the Scheme.  The Complainant says that prior to her husband’s death the Council told her that she would receive a death in service grant equal to four years and nine months of her husband’s salary.  However, after his death she was informed that he had omitted to nominate her as his beneficiary and that further enquiries would have to be made.

7 On 18 January 1999 the Pensions Manager had a long telephone conversation with the Complainant.  The Council has said he explained to her that the Council had an absolute discretion as to the payment of any death grant to any nominee, relative or dependant.  He also discussed with her the question of her children’s pensions.  She had claimed pensions for her three children, Rebecca, Michael and Charlotte.  She says that a Mr Roger Phillips, Pensions Manager, told her that her two children from an earlier marriage, Michael and Rebecca would not be eligible for pensions The Council has expressed regret that as these were complex issues they were not subsequently set out in writing for her.

8 On 27 January the Pensions Section told the Complainant of her entitlement to a Short Term Widow’s Pension.  It requested birth and death certificates which the Complainant supplied but says she heard nothing more.  The Council’s letter concluded: “I await copies of your late husband’s will and your financial summary to enable the Pensions Manager to come to a decision regarding the Death Grant and the children’s pension entitlement".  In her reply the Complainant gave her national insurance number but said that as she had power of attorney she was not prepared to produce the will.  (It was produced at a later date.)

9 On 30 April 1999 the Complainant complained to the County Council that she had heard nothing from them since January.  She wrote again on 24 May as she had still received no reply or even an acknowledgement, and nominated as her representative Canon Bob Redrup.  Canon Redrup wrote to the Council to complain on her behalf on 7 June.  

10 The Director of Personnel responded on 22 June.  He apologised for the failure to explain the regulations as they affected the children’s pensions and the failure to respond to the Complainant’s letters and to deal with her complaint.  He said that the children’s pensions were not payable until six months after the death of the Scheme member and that there was an issue concerning the eligibility of her children by a former marriage.  He stated that those two children had to have been “wholly or mainly dependant on the deceased at the time of his death.”.  He added that The Complainant would be informed of the outcome of the inquiry within the six months provided by the regulations.  He said that the death grant would be paid to her “within the next few days”.  She was informed of the role of the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS).

11 On 28 June the Pensions Manager told the Complainant that as no other potential claimant had registered a claim the death grant of £55,286 would be paid to her with interest amounting to £1732.50.  A cheque was enclosed.

12 On 29 June the Pensions Manager wrote to the Complainant about the eligibility of her children to a pension when her short-term widow’s pension terminated on 3 July.  He said that a child was eligible for pension only if it was the legitimate or adopted child of a deceased Scheme member and was wholly or mainly dependant on him at the time of his death.  The Complainant had claimed that while Michael and Rebecca were not the legitimate or adopted children of her husband they had been “mainly dependant” upon him.  The Pensions Manager said:

“You have not supplied me with any information that as a family you had any income from either investments or any employment other than the salary paid to Max in connection with his employment with the County Council.  You have, however, sent me a copy of a County Court Order whereby the children’s father was require to pay maintenance of £350 a month per child.”

He said he had accordingly apportioned her late husband’s net monthly salary of £1800 which added to the £700 maintenance received from their father gave an income of £500 per person per month.  That meant that the net income for each of Michael and Rebecca after maintenance was £150 per month and on that basis he concluded that they could not be deemed to be “mainly dependant” He invited the Complainant to produce an alternative calculation.  So far as Charlotte was concerned he said she was entitled to a pension of £243.61 per month from 4 July 1999 until age 17 or upon the cessation of full time education if that was later.  He explained The Complainant’s right to appeal under the internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP).

13 On 2 July Canon Redrup replied on the Complainant’s behalf.  He said she intended to appeal against the refusal of pensions for Michael and Rebecca upon her return from hospital after major surgery.  He asked the Pensions Manager for evidence of when the Complainant had been told that there would be a delay in paying death grant; when she had been asked to supply details of her household budget and expenses, particularly in regard to the children; and for a copy of any reply to her letter of 30 April asking for an appointment to discuss the matter.

14 On 20 July the Council’s Deputy Director of Personnel wrote to Canon Redrup and outlined the Complainant’s contacts with the Council.  He concluded that Mr Phillips should have written to the Complainant confirming their telephone conversation in mid January 1999 and regretted that this had not been done.  He expressed further regret that The Complainant’s letters of complaint of 30 April and 7 June had not been passed direct to him as should have been done and noted that she had not received a reply to either letter.” He added that the Pension Scheme Regulations did not define “dependant”, but that the term had been taken by Mr Phillips to mean “financially reliant on” as it refers to the payment of a pension.

15 On 27 July 1999 the Council sent the Complainant a cheque for an advance payment of Charlotte’s pension.

16 On 2 August the Deputy Director of Personnel wrote again to Canon Redrup: “You will have gathered from Mr Davies’s letter of 22 June and my letter of 26 July that we have concerns about the handling of (the Complainant)’s case.” He regretted that the issue discussed in the previous January with the Pensions Manager had not been reduced to writing and apologised for the failure to act upon her letters of 30 April and 7 June 1999.  

17 On 22 May 2000 the Complainant wrote to the Chief Executive enclosing a financial summary of expenditure on Rebecca and Michael in the last year of her husband’s life.  On the basis of this she asked for a review.  She noted that the last letter she had received from his office was dated 8 July 1999.

18 On 16 June the Chief Executive wrote to the Complainant enclosing a letter from the Pensions Manager reviewing the position but confirming his earlier decision.  The basis of that decision was that the details of relevant expenditure “far outweighed the income figures”.  He drew the Complainant’s attention to her right of appeal under the IDRP.

19 On 26 June the Complainant wrote to the Chief Executive expressing surprise that he was satisfied that the Pensions Manager had considered carefully the additional information she had supplied in view of the fact that he had said he had “not looked in detail to see if individual items would count towards dependency”

20 On 4 September the General Secretary of the Association of Educational Psychologists (“the Association”) wrote to the Pensions Manager.  He stated that their legal advice in relation to the two stepchildren was that the essential factor was the degree of dependency and not the allocation of family income.  He had to chase a reply on 20 November.  The Pensions Manager has said he replied on 23 November apologising for the delay in replying and saying: 

“I have interpreted “dependant” as applied in a financial sense which is normal when considering the award of a pension.” 

21 He said that initially the Complainant had refused to provide details of the degree of dependency which is why he apportioned the income equally between the five family members.  He said that there was a major discrepancy in the figures eventually supplied by the Complainant as they revealed a shortfall of £600 per month over the net salary of £1800.  He was therefore unable to accept her submission.  The Association told the Pensions Manager on 16 January that The Complainant had heard nothing from him since 4 September 2000.  The Association received no reply to that letter.

22 In a telephone call of 1 February 2001 the Complainant told the Deputy Director of Personnel that she wished to complain under the IDRP.  He wrote on the same day to confirm that he would investigate the complaint.  

23 By March 2001 the Complainant was in receipt of a copy of the Pension Manager’s letter of 23 November 2000 which had failed to reach the Association.  On 22 March she told the Deputy Personnel Director that she disputed the figures he had set out in that letter.  She added that he had failed to consider the issue of “dependency”.

24 On 11 April the Chief Executive wrote to the Complainant that he was concerned about the Council’s failure to reply to letters from the Association.  The Chief Executive apologised but assured her that her complaint would be treated seriously and that steps would be taken to improve the service.  The Complainant replied that her complaint was about every aspect of Mr Phillips’s handling of the matter.  On 24 April the Chief Executive wrote to the Complainant that steps had been taken under internal procedures to deal with the standard of customer care provided by Mr Phillips.

25 In dealing with the Complainant’s Stage I appeal the Appointed Person, Mr G R Mannell, held in his report dated 25 May 2001 that Michael was an "eligible child" in that he was “mainly” dependant on the deceased Scheme member at the time of death and entitled to a pension but that Rebecca was not.  In a rider he stated that “there was a need for greater clarity and understanding in regard to what financial information should be made available to the Administrator and certified by the Claimant”.  He identified certain “basic principles of the local government pension scheme”:

“(i) payments under the Scheme are not, in any sense, means tested.

(ii) “mainly” dependent in the context of the Regulations is generally accepted as being in excess of 50%.  (NB The LGPS regulations are not in all regards, the same as those applied by the Inland Revenue.)

(iii) the eligibility of each child should be assessed individually

(iv) in the absence of any procedure being prescribed by the regulations it was for the Administrator to determine the methodology whereby he reaches a decision; and

(v) appeals must be judged on the basis of information available to the Administrator at the time he made the decision.”

26 The Complainant wrote to the Chief Executive on 28 June saying that there was still the outstanding matter of Mr Phillips’s conduct as she considered he had been rude, biased and disrespectful.  On the same day she wrote accepting Mr Mannell’s findings.

27 On 1 August the Chief Executive wrote to the Complainant regretting the distress caused to her by shortcomings in dealing with the case.  However, he also told her that the Pensions Manager had decided to appeal to the Secretary of State against Mr Mannell’s decision.  The Complainant failed to receive a copy of the letter of appeal (dated 26 July).  On 21 September the Pensions Manager asked for the Complainant’s authority to release to the DTLR personal details relating to the appeal.  On 24 September the Complainant again complained about Mr Phillips’s conduct following which the Council’s administration of the matter was taken over by the Senior Assistant County Treasurer.

28 The official appointed to advise the Secretary of State on the appeal was Miss E M Bickford.  The Secretary of State found on 20 November 2001 that the Council had submitted no objective evidence to him to facilitate the reconsideration of the question referred to the appointed person and accordingly he found that he could not reconsider the matter and the decision of the appointed person stood in law.

29 On 11 January 2002 the Council wrote to the Complainant that it remained dissatisfied with the Secretary of State’s handling of the matter and that it was seeking the advice of Counsel.  For that reason it would not authorise the payment of any pension in respect of her dependants.  On 26 January OPAS (whose assistance Mrs ADL had requested) reiterated to the Council that Mrs ADL was claiming not only arrears of pension with interest but also compensation for the distress and inconvenience she had suffered.  In replying to OPAS on 7 February the Council said that it “did not accept the dependency pension which (the Complainant) has claimed”.  Counsel advised that the Secretary of State was wrong to decline the Council’s application and on 20 March requested him to reconsider the application made to the appointed person.

30 On the advice of Miss E M Bickford the Secretary of State reconsidered the matter on 26 April and found that “there is sufficient evidence to show that Mr Albert de Luynes provided over half the total monthly expenditure on Michael and therefore Michael can be deemed to be mainly dependant on him.  He can therefore be regarded as an “eligible child” for the purposes of the regulations and qualifies for payment of a children’s pension.”

31 An officer from the section told OPAS that the Council’s decision to pay Michael’s pension was a “pragmatic one”.  They still felt they were in the right.  Consequently the Council would not be offering compensation.  The Pensions Manager notified Michael of his pension on 31 May.  The arrears were paid with interest from 4 July 1999 but with income tax deducted.  The Head of Legal Services confirmed this to the Complainant on the same day.  He told her that the Council was not satisfied that the central issue it had raised had been addressed satisfactorily by the DTLR but had decided not to pursue the matter in view of the length of time the matter had been outstanding.  For that reason the Council would not be paying any compensation “to you as a result of the stress you allege you have suffered as a result of this lengthy process”.

32 On 7 June OPAS raised the fact that Michael had been paid a pension of one third with tax deducted while Charlotte had received a pension of 50% with no tax deducted.  Michael was a full time student.

33 On 14 June the Head of Legal Services wrote to OPAS apologising and undertaking to rectify the payment to Michael.  However, he added that the Scheme rules required the deduction of tax at the basic rate until advised to the contrary by HM Inspector of Taxes.

34 The Complainant made enquiries and was informed by the tax office at Plymouth that the payment could be made gross and that the Council could request the appropriate tax code.  On 16 June the Council asked for further details of Michael’s university education.  The Complainant phoned the Education Department and authorised it to provide the information to the Pensions Section.

35 On 18 July OPAS informed the Complainant that the Council’s position was that the Scheme rules required the deduction of tax at the basic rate but that Michael could reclaim it.  The Complainant wrote on 19 June pointing out that Charlotte’s pension was paid gross and that she wanted Michael’s paid gross as well.

36 In commenting on the complaint the Council wrote to me, inter alia:

“Not only does the Council reject the complaints that have been made but it is disappointed that (the Complainant) has not recognised the general duty owed to all participants in and those, like herself, with a vested interest in, the scheme.  She has also failed to appreciate the process that was followed to exercise that duty and safeguard those interests and the fact that pension has been paid in respect of Michael even though the Council disagrees with the decision and has never been provided with the information which would have enables the decision to be made, if correct, much earlier.”

37 The Council emphasises the need to separate the debate concerning entitlement to benefits and the paperwork needed to support the allegations from the failure by the Council to deal promptly with certain items of correspondence.

CONCLUSIONS

38 This is a sorry tale of administrative error and official high-handedness.  Since the death of the Complainant’s husband, senior officers of the Council have felt obliged to apologise to his widow on more than one occasion.  The administrative errors which prompted these apologies relate for the most part to the failure of the Pensions Section to respond to letters and to keep the Complainant properly informed.  The cumulative effect of these errors on the Complainant was distressing in the extreme and I have no hesitation in categorising them as maladministration.  A decision was taken far too late in the day to have the matter handled by a different officer than the one whose actions on inaction had occasioned the apologies.  I have seen little evidence, however, that the change of person led to a change of attitude on the part of the Council.  The way the tax issue has been been handled for example is extraordinary.  For all the wrong reasons this sorry saga can be used as a case study of how not to deal with a bereaved spouse.  

39 Putting a monetary figure on the injustice caused by the maladministration is not easy but I have settled on the figure of £1500.

40 Having apologised to the Complainant for many of the errors detailed above the Council decided not to award her any compensation because it disagreed with the decision of the Secretary of State.  That was petty in the extreme and was also unjust because, in effect, it penalised the Complainant for what the Council considered was the failure of the Secretary of State to address “satisfactorily the central issue which we raised in this matter.  I am directing the payment of further compensation of £500 in respect of the distress caused by that decision.

DIRECTION

41 I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination the Council shall pay The Complainant the sum of £2,000.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

29 August 2003
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